Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03938185

Name of Company

Abbey Payroll Services Limited

I/ We
lan McCulloch, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

Dean Watson, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

the hquidator(s} of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insclvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 25/09/2015 to 24/09/2016

Signed /ﬁ@é{ Date Q()(lb\\'o

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
1 Winckley Court

Chapel Street

Preston

PR1 88U

>
<
=]
[7¢]
o
=
T
!—

g

27/10/2016 #551
COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref ABOBYCVL/IMC/DW/PS/LB/PP

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XCVL1205F

@ Begbies Traynor

Abbey Payroll Services Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 25 September 2015 to 24 September
2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation The report 18 prvate and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of kquidators

Progress dunng the pernod

Estmated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Agsets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

0 0O 0O0O0DO0O OO0 O0OO0OOCD

Appendices
1 Ligquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the hquidation™

“the lquidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us"

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“secured credtor’ and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Abbey Payroll Services Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of hquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 25
September 2014

ian McCulloch and Dean Watson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Winckley
Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1386 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

()] In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(1) In relation to Scotland, any secunity (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of llen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) {Section
248(1)(b)(1) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2 COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Company registered number
Company registered office

Former trading address

None
03938185
1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

1 Calder Mews, Manorfields, Manor Road, Whalley, Clitheroe,
BB7 9TE

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced
Date of iquidators’ appointment

Changes in iquidator (if any)

25 September 2014
4 July 2016

On 4 July 2016 a block transfer order was made m the
Manchester Distnct Registry of the High Court of Justice, number
2508 of 2016, replacing David Acland and Lila Thomas with lan
McCulloch and Dean Watson of this fim appointed as Jont
Liguidators




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 15 our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 25 September 2015 to 24
September 2016 This should be read in conjunction with our previous report issued to creditors on 4 November
2015

RECEIPTS
Director's Loan Account

Creditors will recall the sole realisable asset of the Company was the outstanding director's loan account
(“DLA"™ of £66,489 owed by Dawn Landles (The fixtures & fittings of the Company were abandoned on site as
the cost of collection and sale outweighed any realisable value) The estimated to realise value for the DLA was
hsted as uncertain subject to reconctliation and confirmation of the director’s ability to repay these monies

Demand for repayment was 1ssued shortly after appomtment however due to the director’s financtal position she
was unable to settle the amount due Consequently a statement of means questionnaire was 1ssued to review
the recoverability and a repayment plan of £200 per month was agreed representing 100% of the directors
disposable mcome The sum of £1,800 was recewed In the first period following appointment and a further
£2 400 has been collected during the current period bning total realisations to 24 September 2016 to £4,200

The repayment plan has been reviewed penodically to assess the director's ability to pay and if contnbutions
can be increased Following the anniversary of the case a further review was completed and it was determined
that, due to a change of circumstances, the director was unable to make further payments towards the DLA As
the costs of continuing the kquidation would be disproportionate to the benefits of receiving nomina!l payment
over a prolonged penod an offer of full and final seftlement was requested from the director

An offer of £1,000, to be raised from third parties, was received from the director and following consideration of
her financial position this was accepted and paid Total realisations for the DLA are therefore £5,200 and the
rematning balance will not be recoverable Creditors should note that payment of £1,000 was received after the
anniversary of the liquidation and as such the setflement payments are not detalled in the account of receipts
and payments shown at Appendix 1

PAYMENTS

There have been no payments dunng the cument percd The sum of £5076 has been transferred to
irrecoverable VAT as the Company was not VAT registered

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured & Preferential Creditors
As anticipated no clams were receved from these classes of creditor
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided in the initial report present
to the meeting of credrors

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the unsecured credttors ]




Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditor clams were estimated and received as outined below No dividend 1s available for
unsecured creditors because the funds realsed have been allocated for defraying the expenses of the
lquidation Consequently, no clams have been subject to formal admittance procedure

Classification Statement of Affairs Recelved

£ £
Trade & Expense 120 274
National Westminster Bank PLC 20,303 19,675
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT 4,314 4314
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 5,321 5,813
HM Revenue & Customs — Comp Tax 15,215 15,392
Totals 45,273 45468

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time propery given by us (as iquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
winding up In addiion, we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services
provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance
with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to
the meeting of credttors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which Is attached at Appendix 2 of this
report

Our time costs for the penod from 25 September 2015 to 24 September 2016 amount to £3,717 50 which
represents 22 10 hours at an average rate of £168 21 per hour

Total time costs since appointment amount to £8,131 50 which represents 52 40 hours at an average rate of
£174 27 per hour No fees have been drawn on account of our remuneration

The following further information tn relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

a Begbtes Traynor (Central} LLP's charging policy
a Time Costs Analysis for the peniod 25 September 2015 to 24 September 2016
a Cumulative tme costs analysis for the period 25 September 2014 to 24 September 2016

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type An addiional analysis 1s also attached which details the time costs for the
entire penod for which we have administered the kquidation

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

Disbursements

To 24 September 2016, we have also incurred disbursements i the sum of £37 50 No disbursements have
been drawn to date and no Category 2 disbursements have been incurred




A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report and since appomtment I1s
attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

As detailed above collection of the DLA has been completed following the anniversary of the case There are no
further realisable assets of the Company and the hiquidation will shortly be passed to closure

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilittes and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a lquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business
Energy and Industnal Strategy We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an mnitial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted pnor to the
Iiquidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect There were no matters ansing
from the investigations which required further action or which would provide additronal funds for the creditors

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured credtors, including that
creditor, {(or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wnting that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred dunng the perod of this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% In value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the




expenses incurred durng the penod of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration 1s inappropriate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the iquidation, whichever 1s the
sooner

Hikd

lan McCulloch
Joint Liguidator

Dated 26 October 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 25 September 2015 to 24 September 2016




Abbey Payroll Services Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/09/2015 From 25/09/2014
of Affairs To 24/09/2016 To 24/09/2016
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Fixtures & Fitings NIL NIL
Uncertain Director's Loan Account 2,400 00 4,200 Q0
Bank interest Gross 338 420
2,403 38 4,204 20
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT 5076 5076
Statutory Advertising NIL 253 80
(50 76) (304 58)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(120 00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(20,303 00) National Westminster Bank Plc NIL NIL
(5,321 00) HMRC (PAYE/NI) NIL NIL
{15,215 00) HMRC (Corporation Tax) NIL NIL
(4,314 00) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(200 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{45,473.00) 2,352.62 3,899.64
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 3,899 64
3,899.64

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

25 October 2016 16 58




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

b

c

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charging policy,

Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 25 September 2015 to 24 September 2016, and

Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 25 September 2014 to 24 September 2016




PCV1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed Insolvency Practiioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder’s fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a tme cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and
also where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or
any assoclate has an interest Best practice gundanc:e2 requires that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration,
together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the cffice holder as it allows hirn/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropnate
level There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a tme recarding system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their ime to the case The tme 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in
force at that ime which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Q Calegory 1 disbursements (approval nof required) - specific expenditure that 15 directly
refated to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such tems are charged to the case as they are incurred

O Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates,

(B) The followng items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made

! Statemnent of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders 1n England & Wales
2
Ibid 1




where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the
test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
+ Pnnting and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNCR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbtes Traynor 1S a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work
on a case are set natonally, but vary to suit local market condiions The rates applying to the
Preston office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 —
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Tranee Admmistratar 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff 1s charged
directly to cases It is not carned as an overhead

Time i1s recorded in units 6 minute units




o |

.._...._E M_s._._ﬂ
sy _

JIseg aWy] ! MR [EIeL

upy ﬁ_

_._.Eu-...__m_ _nc_a..-t_
. .

sBupy

JLINH]

R JURINEL

000 3 #1EP 0] UMRIP S2ej |¥]0)
4518 0056k 90507 00 592 of §6t 3 41l Aoy alieisay
[ FiTN 000k T 05745 0% Pk o5 161 sprib yuis Aq 1302 s K01
LZT 85k X4 TEe §0 spmiB ymie Ag Loy 1610y,
st 05 b 60 60 WARRW I o) 0]
a9 uonesyy
00 5E1 05 4zt 60 64 el
(1] o) {RARI) pUT SUOISURL
uoniEed(y) ey sBupsew
0o tOuoop]|  BRpAIU) UM RIBLW IO
_UG|INGUISP
pur deanyos (msskojdue B
wo Swjw iaypar) (j# P4 Bu)iEeQ 6) (Mo L
000 BEEUUKD ROTPRD
suopnqunE|p
%9 BOYIQ pug sauspUBdsaLios
‘{ssaiojdwa Buipnjou|) swiei>
w9 1pai2 118 g B
000 Bujpast o) TOL
QQ Burpoi) Buppery
rimd 00 0L8 Bt 13 b 44 (%] E}ESN JO UONRSI{RSY JOj MO
000 siosse Aurd Py LML 10 UOUOISY
6l LLT 0g 685 X4 0z 10 OIS |PELE DU SERUIENg AUsdauy
WL 05 98 Ll 51 g9 UORO0S 1] E)SEER JO VOS] [REY
] suopedinssau joj (nioyg
00 suoneisaay pue yaad suciinBnzasyy
s 138q pUT BNy 12Y
Fits 0% ¥I§'T 194 irk Lo 40 "0 fausajosu) ey; Yipm ||dwo) Jof (j0y
GL¥OL 05 Lot L 81 ja:] 14 60 ra BTYY 0 juoukmis pue Suriedas Loinierg
988EL DoczZ | 8¢ ce s0 Burpuog pus Buryueg sapamid
138Q puw 8Ny “13v Adusnory
000 WL Oddhy BL Y1 0| deoD
Buuung
rLzoz o5 [1) o 0 z'0 PUR LORERT|URUDY BEE) [SAURD JO3 [M0]
¥ EOF Q5 brl L0 (44 £0 z0 Loy
Bujuury pus
00 [ ¢ et v SEED [LIsUD

sy g

9L0Z/60/7Z 01 §L0Z/60/5Z Wou4 sisAleuy S1S00 awi ] TAD 2808VS0 - uoiepinb] AJBjunjop $10}ipall) - pajil] $801A9S |[0:Aed Aeqay 6dIS




oo |

00 0 J SIEP O] UMEIP §88) ITI0L
1ZwiL 00 0 gooLL 00S5L 000 00 S0Z 00 592 oo 0 00 o 00 56E 3 o Kooy sBtivay
0§ LL1'6 0L 00 t98'y Ly 05§98t 05 S5€ SpiB yins Ky 103 suif) o)
ris Lo (417 ST 17 60 spuill yeyy Aq sinoy w0l
bt VSTEY 5T L3 § RSB M0 20} |90 L
200 uoget |
QD SEd Q0 SEL ak o %e)
00552 05 ZE} 50 S50 1eyi0 AR PUY SUjSUS]
vopebn) xe; sBupesw
06 592 00592 oL ol sBungay |  SPRNIIUL YHYM KIGTIRW JBYI0
Pus e3uspugdseLIos (aankojdus Buipniau
rLZIL 05 19t VT LS 20 K3 sio)jpess e Yy Bugseg 40) oL
[e ] RRINUWOS SICUPRD
suopNGInS|
X733 05 198 12 5 90 SIMEC pus -u_._-uew_nm_!._hm
{seefo)jdws Bujpn|auj) swie|s
00 Ry woypass |2 yim Bujjesg
000 Bujpe.) 10) |=10)
000 Bupwy, Bujpeay
£t 0S BOE 2 ca 90 <1 1. X3 (Y] FIPEER JO UCHWR{IREY JOf 0L
00582 QS 162 [ [ siessr AuRd pIy AN jO UKIUSRY
05 £82 00 }6C L Z5 ‘S ¥} E8|0% JessE pue sERuEng Ausdoug
D0 60Z 00 429 0t 90 RS 60 UOrRe|Iea 1990 FIRTER JO USRS ¥}
Sk 00 042 0z 0E suoyeBpsaau) so) j2i0)
00 5€1 000L2 az oz suonefjisaau) pug vaao suopedjizesy
sapomd saq pus syny oy
HLirL o Rty 8 67 biT L0 3 ra A |081) 84} Yl 240} jmoL
LLLSL 00 05r ¢t 06 G2 Z0 50 *0 RHELY 0 1, pug Gujpoda:s A S
009 WNEo) asTD
51 4Tl 055422 £ol 951 50 Buipuog pus Bupjueg w3jlowd
THaq pul teny 10y Asusajotug
T 551 05 969 S gE LD wounuoddy Y}y wouRdwod
Bujuuwg
51 08} 00 ¥i2't L9 10 or €0 L3 ro PUY UC{IENSIU|LIRY 038D [1I8UST D) |210)
05 644 U5 6LE [ 13 10 k0 €0 Za uonensuwpy
Bujuuwid pur,
0s 60 L Supuei §800|  UGIELE|ULIPY EETD [E1SUED

v = T v
F180 QWL ' SIOH [E18] “H ueddng _a upupy g ujwpy M—_r HWpY S [, JuN Ny iBup Jug _m 1003M10 _.q._:._ﬁ_u_“._a:- PRY KNS
S . U I . - R . PP | D Nl

9L0Z/60MYE CL Y10Z/60/SE WOl SisAleuy $1S00 auiL 1 TAD'Z809YG0 - UOlepinbi AIBJUNJOA SJONPAID - PAIWIT S80IABS [|0JAed A8QqY 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of Name of party with Amount Total Amount Balance (to
expense whom expense incurred Amount discharged be
incurred during incurred discharged)
current £ £
penod £
£
Bond AUA Insolvency Risk 720 2520 - 2520
Services
Postage Royal Mail 350 1130 - 1130
Company Companies House - 100 - 100
Searches
Statutory Courts Advertising - 253 80 (253 80} -
Advertising Limited
Imecoverable | N/A 5076 5076 (50 76) -
VAT
Total 6146 342 06 {304 56) 3750




